
 

 

ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 17 APRIL 2014 
1.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Application for Review of Premises Licence - The Solstice / Radius, 
Northminster, Peterborough, PE1 1YN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3 - 40 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452560 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: P Thacker (Chairman), J Peach (Vice Chairman) and B Saltmarsh 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No 3 

17 APRIL 2014  PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

  

Darren Dolby,  Licensing Regulatory Officer  

Tel: 454437 

 

Tel. 453561 

 

 
APPLICATION:        Expedited Summary Review of Premises Licence  
                      

 

PREMISES: 

 
The Solstice / Radius 
Northminster, Peterborough, PE1 1YN 
 

 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER:       MAU 069060 
                                  

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A  on Page 6 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application made by Cambridgeshire Constabulary for an 

expedited summary review of a Premises Licence under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 
2003 for the above premises. A summary review is applicable for premises experiencing 
serious crime or disorder. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 On the 9th August 2005 an application was made to Peterborough City Council to convert 

an existing justice’s licence to a premises licence under ‘grandfather rights’ for The Solstice 
/ Tara Suite which is situated at Northminster, Peterborough, PE1 1YN. The original name 
of the premises was The Solstice / Tara Suite and this was subsequently later changed to 
The Solstice / Radius. As no representations were received from any of the responsible 
authorities or from any interested party, the premises licence was granted on the 5th 
September 2005.  At that time the premises licence was granted the premises licence 
holders were ‘Woodglen Leisure Limited’. 

 
2.2 Between the initial grant of the premises licence and the service of the expedited review on 

3rd April 2014 there have been three variations to the premises licence. Two concerned the 
addition and subsequent plan change of an external garden area and the third variation 
was to allow all licensable activities to finish at 4.30am and to remove all outdated 
conditions and replace them with an up to date manageable set of conditions. This variation 
was granted on 18th May 2011 after receiving no representations from any of the 
responsible authorities nor interested parties. A copy of this current premises licence is 
attached at Appendix B Page 9. 

 
 
  

 
 

3



  

 
3. APPLICATION 
 
3.1  In accordance with section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 following the submission of an 

application for a summary review of the premises licence and the certificate signed by a 
superintendant from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, the licensing authority must consider if 
it is necessary to take interim steps within 48 hours. 

 
3.2 A consideration hearing took place via email on the 11th March 2014 where the licensing 

sub committee determined the interim steps to be applied as per section 53B of the Act.  
The sub committee’s decision was to restrict the licensable hours back to 2am and to 
impose additional licence conditions. A copy of the decision of the Licensing Committee 
2003 Sub Committee can be found at Appendix B Page 26.   

 
3.3  A copy of the application for summary review and the accompanying certificate under 

section 53A, which was received at these offices on 10th March 2014 is attached at 
Appendix B – Page 29. 

 
3.4    A ‘Notice’ was displayed on the premises in accordance with Part 5 no. 38  

of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 (as amended by the Violent Crime Act 2006 
and Statutory Instruments 2007 No 2502). 

 

4. Summary of issues raised by Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

4.1 The summary review has regard to an incident of serious disorder occurring on the 9th 
March 2014, involving a member of the public and four SIA registered door supervisors 
employed by Woodglen Leisure Limited who are the premises licence holders of the 
Solstice / Radius. A detailed account of the incident can be found in the summary review 
application which is attached at Appendix B Page 29. Both the Police and Local Authority 
have on numerous occasions over the previous 12 months of the incident been in contact 
with the management of the premises. The Police and Local Authority had been concerned 
with the apparent ineffectiveness of the door supervisors employed at the premises and 
there were also a number of accusations of excessive force made against the door staff.  

 

5. MEDIATION 

5.1 Mediation has taken place between all parties since the service of the expedited review 
and is currently ongoing. It is anticipated that before the date of the review hearing an 
agreement to a set of conditions and licensable hours will be agreed upon by all parties. 
The committee will be sent this mediated agreement prior to the hearing date for their 
consideration. 

 

6. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 

6.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Other legislation: Section 7 on Page 7 
- Fundamental Principles: section 6 on Page 6 
- Reviews: section 16 on Page 15 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 17 page 16 
 

6.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
 

- The licensing objectives: Section 2 pages 11 to 17 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 75 to 80 

4



  

- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 58 to 64 
 

 

7. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

7.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a summary review of a 
premises licence following the application by Cambridgeshire Constabulary (Responsible 
Authority) to review the premises licence made under section 53A of the Licensing Act 
2003.  

 

7.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 10th March 2014. 
 

7.3   The application before this committee will consider:  
 

         (i) The application to review the licence, 
(ii) Any relevant representations 
 

7.4  The committee will take such of the steps as it considers that action is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:  

 

(a)  to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  
(e)   to revoke the licence. 

 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added 

5



  

APPENDIX A 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority. 
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement o
[...]

• Environmental Health – Pollution, Peterborough City Council 

• Children’s’ Services – Child Protection & Review Manager 

• Primary Care Trust or Local Health Board (Director of Public Health) 

• The Relevant Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Maritime & Coastguard Agency, Walton on Naze. (For vessels carrying more than 12 
passengers.)  

• Environment Agency, Peterborough (For vessels carrying 12 or less passengers).  
 

‘Supply of alcohol’: 
  
- the sale by retail of alcohol, or 
- the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

 
‘Temporary Event Notice’ means a Permitted Temporary Activity involving one or more 
Licensable Activities subject to the following various conditions and limitations: - 
 

• Duration – they are limited to events lasting for up to 168 hours (7 days); 

• Scale – they cannot involve the presence of more than 499 people at any one time; 

• Use of the same premises – the same premises cannot be used on more than 12 
occasions in a calendar year, but are subject to the overall aggregate of 21 days 
irrespective of the number of occasions on which they have been used; and 

7



  

• The number of notices given by an individual within a given period of time – a Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year and another person to 5 notices in a 
similar period. 

 
(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required 
for the period of the event). 
 

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

8



PART A 
  

Premises Licence  
 

Peterborough City Council, Operations, Bayard Place 
Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 1HZ 

 
 

Premises Licence Number 
 

 

066850 
 

 
Part 1 - Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  
 

The Solstice /  Radius 
Northminster Road 
 

Post Town Peterborough
[...]
n or other event or process, or  

APPENDIX B

12



The likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring;  

Selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers 
on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to 

condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the 
effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.  

4.  The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by 
one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is 

unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability). 

5.  The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on 
request to customers where it is reasonably available. 

6.  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure 
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale 

or supply of alcohol. 

(The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to 
be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the 

policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark 

7.  The responsible person shall ensure that– 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for 

consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied 
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely 

closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures–  

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;  

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and  

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

 

 
 

 
 

APPENDIX B

13



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule  
 
 

All Licensing Objectives 

8.  Noise Control – Garden Area 
 
All entertainment activities in the garden area will cease at 02.00. 

 

Crime and Disorder 

9.  An authorised person will be available at all times on the premises to show CCTV 
images immediately or to an authorised officer on demand. 
 

10.  CCTV images will be clear ad comprehensible 

11.  CCTV will cover the entire garden area 

12.  Video/CCTV equipment will be set to record all licensed areas from the time that 
the premises open to the public until the premises closes and all members of the 
public have left. 
 

13.  Video/CCTV equipment shall be installed inside/outside the premises and 
maintained in working order.  
 

14.  Video/CCTV equipment will be set to record from the time that the premises open 
to the public until the premises close and all members of the public have left.     
 

15.  Monitoring tapes shall be retained for at least thirty one days and shall be produced 
to an authorised officer on demand. 
 

16.  Garden Area 
 
At least one SIA staff member will monitor the outside garden area from 20.00hrs 
Thursday to Saturday or on an any Major sporting event. 
 

17.  Person in Charge 
 
The Holder of the Premises Licence, or responsible person over the age of 18 
years nominated by them in writing, shall be in charge of and remain at the 
Licensed Premises during the whole time the premises are open to the public.  The 
person in charge shall not be engaged in any duties that will prevent them from 
exercising general supervision of the premises.  They shall be responsible for 
maintaining good rule and order within the premises under this licence, taking 
charge of emergency situations and the summoning of emergency services.  
 

18.  Conduct on Premises
 
No conduct or behaviour which is obscene, indecent, offensive, disgusting or 
shocking or of demoralising character or which in any way offends against 
recognised standards or propriety or is injurious to the public shall take place on 
the Licensed Premises. 

APPENDIX B

14



19.  Powers of Entry 
 
An ‘Authorised Person’ representing the Licensing Authority or any of the 
Responsible Authorities whether in uniform or not shall upon production of written 
identification have free access to any place in respect of which a premise licence or 
club premise certificate is in force at all reasonable times and shall be permitted by 
the holder of the premises licence upon request, to examine any books or records 
required to be kept by the holder of the premises licence and to examine and test 
any furniture, equipment, fittings and the like. 

 
20.  Whilst in existence subscribe to the “city safe” 

 

21.  Numbers Admitted
 
An electronic/mechanical counting device shall be installed at the entrance of the 
premises to record accurately the total number of persons admitted to the premises 
at all times.  The information is to be supplied on demand to an ‘Authorised 
Person’. 

22.  Video Monitoring Equipment
 
Video surveillance equipment must be installed both inside and outside the 
premises to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority.  Such equipment to be 
operational at least one hour before the advertised start time of any event and 
remain so until a least one hour after the advertised closing time or the premises 
has closed, whichever is the later. 

23.  Video Monitoring Equipment 
 
Digital images must be used and be retained by the Holder of the premises licence 
one month or such longer period as may be specified by the Licensing Authority. 

 

24.  Video Monitoring Equipment
 
Monitoring media are to be produced to an ‘authorised person’ on request where 
they are required for examination in relation to incidents that have occurred on or 
outside the Licensed Premises. 

Public Safety 

25.  No customers will be admitted, or permitted to leave when carrying opened 
containers. 

26.  Log Book
 
A logbook shall be provided in which shall be kept accurate records of tests 
required in these conditions, visits by ‘authorised persons’ and incidents as 
required in these conditions.  Th
[...]
alcohol from 07:00 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off 
supplies 
 

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
 

APPENDIX B

24



Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence
 

Woodglen Leisure Limited 
Northminster Road 
Peterborough 
Cambs 
PE1 1YN 

 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

Ltd Company 3421339 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Kevin James Jeffery 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 

Restricted 

APPENDIX B

25



NOTIFICATION OF DECISION OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
SECTION 53(A) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

Date of Review: 11 March 2014 

Premises:   Solstice/Radius, Northminster Road, Peterborough, PE1  

   1SQ

Applicants:  Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

Decision:  
   

The ability to employ an 'In House Door Supervisor Team' is revoked, by 

imposing the following conditions onto the Premises License:  
 

1. All Licensable activity will cease at 02:00am  
 

2. All SIA Registered door supervisors must be employed from a recognised 

and qualified SIA registered Door Supervisor Security Company that is 
approved by the Licensing Authority. 

 

3. A minimum of 8 SIA registered door supervisors will be employed at all 
times a licensable activity takes place from 21:00 hours on each Friday 

and Saturday night. A minimum of 2 SIA door supervisors will be 
employed where capacity is expected to exceed 100 on any other night. 
They will be employed on the main access door and at strategic points 

around the venue to: 
 

a. Prevent the admission of drunk and disorderly persons. 
b. Maintain an orderly queue outside the venue 
c. Count those entering and leaving the premises to ensure 

building capacity is not breached. 
d. Assist customers leaving the venue to ensure they leave in a 

quiet and orderly fashion. 
e. To keep out excluded persons circulated via the NightSafe Pub 

Watch Scheme. 

f. Search and exclude those persons suspected of carrying illegal 
drugs or offensive weapons. 

g. Maintain effective communication via City Link Radio, or other 
means with Peterborough CCTV or the Police when requesting 
assistance. 

APPENDIX B

26



 
4. All door staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Challenge 25 

policy, the identification & recognition of drunks and the correct 
procedures to be followed when refusing service. 

5. The premises licence holder and / or the designated premises supervisor 
shall ensure door supervisors are properly briefed and trained to manage 
queues in a safe and efficient manner. 

6. All door supervisors employed at the entrance / exit of the licensed 
premises will wear high visibility clothing and display their SIA badge in an 

arm badge holder. 
7. All door staff engaged in searching persons (as a condition of entry) shall 

be fully trained in the use of their powers to do so. 

8. Where a licensed premises engages in searching persons, the premises 
licence holder and / or designated premises supervisor shall ensure that 

door supervisors of both sexes are on duty. 
9. The premises licence holder and / or designated premises supervisor shall 

ensure that the following details for each door supervisor are 

contemporaneously entered into a bound register kept for that purpose : 
           

          Full Name 
          SIA badge number in full 
          The time they begun duty 

          The time they completed their duty 
          The full details of any agency through which they have been allocated     

          work at the premises. 
  

10. The premises licence holder and / or designated premises supervisor or in 

their absence another responsible person to keep an 'incident report 
register' in a bound book in which full details of all incidents are recorded. 

This shall be completed as soon as possible and in any case no later than 
the close of business on the day of the incident. The time and date when 
the register was completed, and by whom, is to form part of the entry. The 

register is to be kept on the premises at all times and shall be produced to 
an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Police Officer (inc any 

Licensing PCSO) when required. The register should be retained for a 
minimum of 12 months. 

11. All door supervisors shall be capable of communicating instantly with one 

another by way of radio or other simultaneous system of communication.  
 

  OUTLINE OF FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. The Sub-Committee considered representations made by the police 

contained within the application and certificate in support of the expedited 
review. The representation detailed an incident which took place on 9 th 

March 2014 between the hours of 02:30am and 2:50am;  

APPENDIX B

27



2. Due to the seriousness of the incident, the Sub-Committee contacted by 
telephone the Police Licensing Officer, PC Robinson, to seek 

reassurances that the proposed interim conditions would be effective; and 
3. The Sub-Committee were satisfied that they had sufficient information to 

make a decision.                                      
                          

CONSIDERATIONS BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

4. The Sub-Committee considered whether in the light of the representations 

made by the police, if it was necessary to take interim steps to address the 
immediate problems with the premises.  
 

5. The Sub-committee considered paragraph 3 of the Home office guidance 
and the powers available to it under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 

namely: 
 

· The modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

· The exclusion of the sale of alcohol (or other licensable activities) from 
the scope of the licence; 

· The removal of the designated premises supervisor; and 

· The suspension of the licence. 

 
6. The Sub-Committee considered that the interim step of modifying the 

conditions of the premises licence was necessary to prevent the likelihood 

of further serious disorder and that the hours of operation for licensable 
activities should be curtailed and that further conditions surrounding the 

management of door supervisors should be attached to the licence as 
recommended by the Police. 

                      

REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER UNDER     

SECTION 53(B)(6) OF THE ACT 

7. The premises licence holder is entitled to make representations on the 
interim steps taken. If representations are made, the licensing authority 

must hold a hearing within 48 hours of receipt (excluding non-working 
days). At the hearing the licensing authority must consider if the interim 
steps taken are necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

and determine whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken. 
 

 
Councillor Thacker M.B.E                        11 March 2014 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - Chairman                      

 
 

APPENDIX B

28



APPENDIX B

29



APPENDIX B

30



APPENDIX B

31



APPENDIX B

32



APPENDIX B

33



APPENDIX B

34



APPENDIX B

35



APPENDIX B

36



APPENDIX B

37



APPENDIX B

38



APPENDIX B

39



APPENDIX B

40


	Agenda
	3 Application for Review of Premises Licence - The Solstice / Radius, Northminster, Peterborough, PE1 1YN
	3. Appendix B Solstice Review of Premises Licence - 140417 Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Thursday, 17 April 2014 

 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest Councillors Saltmarsh and Peach declared that Andrew Cave, the Licence 
Holder representative, was known to them, however there had been no prior 
discussions undertaken in relation to the review hearing. 
 

3. Application Expedited Summary Review of Premises Licence – The Solstice / Radius, 
Northminster, Peterborough, PE1 1YN 
 

3.1  Application Reference 
 

MAU 069060 

3.2  Sub-Committee Members Councillor (Chairman) Thacker 
Councillor Saltmarsh 
Councillor Peach 
 

3.3  Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing 
Nigel Joseph, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
Philippa Turvey, Senior Governance Officer 
 

3.4  Applicant 
 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

3.5  Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Expedited Summary Review of Premises Licence 
 
Summary of Review Application 
 
In accordance with section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, following the 
submission for a summary review of the premises and the certificate signed 
by a superintendent from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, the licensing 
authority was required to hold a hearing. 
 
A summary of the issues raised within the representations included an 
incident of serious disorder occurring on the 9th March 2014, involving a 
member of the public and four Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered 
door supervisors from the Solstice / Radius. 
 
The mediated conditions included: 
 

1. Alcohol sales will cease at 02:30am, and all other Licensable activity 
will cease at   03:00am. No person will be allowed access into the 
venue after 02:00am. 

 
2. The premises licence holder or designated premises licence holder 

shall ensure that all bar staff, supervisors and managers are trained 
in the legality and procedure of alcohol sales using a training package 



approved by the Licensing Authority and Police, prior to undertaking 
the sale of alcohol. Refresher training should be undertaken every 3 
months or whenever licensing legislation changes. Training shall be 
signed and documented and training records will be kept on the 
premises either in paper or electronic form. These records should be 
made available immediately to a Licensing Authority Officer or Police 
Officer (including PCSO) upon request. The documentation relating to 
training should extend back to a period of 18 months and should 
specify the time, date and details of both the person providing the 
training and receiving the training. 

 
3. All SIA Registered door supervisors must be employed from a 

recognised and qualified SIA registered Door Supervisor Security 
Company that is approved by the Licensing Authority.  

 
4. A minimum of 8 SIA registered door supervisors, including at least 

one female door supervisor, will be employed at all times a licensable 
activity takes place from 22:00 hours on each Friday and Saturday 
night. A minimum of 2 SIA door supervisors will be employed where 
capacity is expected to exceed 100 on any other night. They will be 
employed on the main access door and at strategic points around the 
venue to: 

 
a) Prevent the admission of drunk and disorderly persons. 
b) Maintain an orderly queue outside the venue 
c) Count those entering and leaving the premises to ensure 

building capacity is not breached. 
d) Assist customers leaving the venue to ensure they leave in a 

quiet and orderly fashion. 
e) To keep out excluded persons circulated via the NightSafe 

Pub Watch  Scheme. 
f) Search and exclude those persons suspected of carrying 

illegal drugs or offensive weapons. 
g) Maintain effective communication via City Link Radio, or other 

means with     Peterborough CCTV or the Police when 
requesting assistance. 

 
5. All door staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Challenge 25 

policy, the identification & recognition of drunks and the correct 
procedures to be followed when refusing service.  

 
6. The premises licence holder and / or the designated premises 

supervisor shall ensure door supervisors are properly briefed and 
trained to manage queues in a safe and efficient manner.  

 
7. All door supervisors employed at the entrance / exit of the licensed 

premises will wear and display their SIA badge in an arm badge 
holder.  

 
8. All door staff engaged in searching persons (as a condition of entry) 

shall be fully trained in the use of their powers to do so.  
 

9. The premises licence holder and / or designated premises supervisor 
shall ensure that the following details for each door supervisor are 
contemporaneously entered into a bound register kept for that 
purpose : 

           



                      Full Name 
                      SIA badge number in full 
                      The time they begun duty 
                      The time they completed their duty 
                      The full details of any agency through which they have been 
  allocated work at the premises. 
  

10. The premises licence holder and / or designated premises supervisor 
or in their absence another responsible person to keep an 'incident 
report register' in a bound book, or by electronic means, in which full 
details of all incidents are recorded. This shall be completed as soon 
as possible and in any case no later than the close of business on the 
day of the incident. The time and date when the register was 
completed, and by whom, is to form part of the entry. The register is 
to be kept on the premises at all times and shall be produced to an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Police Officer (inc any 
Licensing PCSO) when required. The register should be retained for 
a minimum of 12 months.  

 
11. All door supervisors shall be capable of communicating instantly with 

one another by way of radio or other simultaneous system of 
communication. 

 

3.6  Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

Applicant 
 
Police Constable Grahame Robinson, Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  
 
Licensee / Representative 
 
Andrew Cave, Solicitor, Licensee Representative 
Michael Boyle, Premises Owner, Licensee 
Shaun Boyle, Premises Owner, Licensee 
Kevin Jeffrey, Designated Premises Supervisor 
 

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters 

There were no pre-hearing considerations. 
 



3.9   Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application. He explained that mediation had been 
ongoing and revised hours and conditions had been agreed by all parties. He 
proposed that the Committee accept the mediated terms. 
 
Applicant 
 
PC Robinson addressed the Sub-Committee and commended Solstice 
management for working with the police and taking positive steps forward. 
 
Licensee’s Representative 
 
Mr Cave recognised the serious nature of the incident in question and 
explained that the Solstice / Radius wanted to continue to work with the 
police and licensing authority in the future. In collaboration with the police 
and licensing authority a new course for bar staff had been devised with the 
assistance of the new door supervisors to recognise customers who may be 
causing problems. 
 
In response to a question Mr Cave identified that a return to previous 
licensed hours had not been applied for as a result of the serious nature of 
the incident. It was anticipated that an application for an extension of 
licensed hours would be made at some point in the future. 
 
PC Robinson commented that ceasing the sale of alcohol at 2:30am was 
considered appropriate by the police for an interim period to aid a natural 
dispersion of customers. 
. 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions and 
each expressed their hope that the mediated terms would be accepted.  
 

3.10   Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

None were received. 

  4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 
 
The interim steps had appeared to alleviate the initial concerns of the 
relevant authorities and that had been confirmed by further mediation. Given 
the endorsement of all the relevant authorities for the mediated conditions it 
was the Committees’ decision to agree to the modification of the premises 
licence in the mediated terms. 
 
A full decision notice with reasons would be sent to all parties within five 
working days. 

 

 
              
              

 Chairman 
1:30pm –2:25pm


